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a discriminatory act was committed against an employee he shall bring an action 
againsttheempleyerinthedistrieteeurtintheeeuntywherethealleged 

occurred or in a county where the employer: tsaasaets business fir tl_1_e matter t_o tl1_e office o_f administrative hearings for a hearing before an 
administrative l_av_v_ judge pursuant t_o the provisions of chapter 11. The district 
coast administrative lei ju_dg§ may order rehiring of the employee, reinstatement 
of his former position, fringe benefits, seniority rights, back pay, recovery of 
compensatory damages, and reasonable attorney fees, or other appropriate relief. 
Nothing in this section precludes an employee from bringing an action for relief 
under this section or any other provision of law. 

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
I_l_ie repeal gf t_l1§ small business exemption i_n section g E effective May 

2_5, 1986. 

Approved May 17, 1985 

CHAPTER 131 —— S.F.No. 901 

An act relating to human services; increasing incentives for enforcing and collecting 
child support; requiring child support or maintenance obligors to file address or residence 
changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984. sections 256. 74, subdivisions 1 and 5; 25687, 
subdivisions Ia and 3; 257.58, subdivision 1; 518.55, by adding a subdivision; 518.551, 
subdivision 7; 518. 611, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 6, and by adding a subdivision; 518.645; 
543.20; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 257.62, subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.74, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. AMOUNT. The amount of assistance which shall be 

granted to or on behalf of any dependent child and mother or other needy eligible 
relative caring for the dependent child shall be determined by the county agency 
in accordance with rules promulgated by the commissioner and shall be sufficient, 
when added to all other income and support available to the child, to provide the 
child with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health. The 
amount shall be based on the method of budgeting required in Public Law No. 
97—35, Section 2315, 42 U.S.C. 602, as amended and federal regulations at 45 
C.F.R. Section 233. In making its determination the county agency shall 
disregard the following ‘from family income: 

(1) All of the earned income of each dependent child receiving aid to 
families with dependent children who is a full-time student or part—time student, 
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and not a full-time employee, attending a school, college, or university, or a 
course of vocational or technical training designed to fit him for gainful employ- 
ment; 

(2) All educational grants and loans awarded pursuant to a federal law 
when public assistance was considered in making the award and the award was 
made on the basis of financial need; and that part of any other educational grant 
or loan which is used for educational purposes, such as tuition, fees, equipment, 
transportation and child care expenses necessary for school attendance; 

(3) The first $75 of each individual’s earned income. In the case of an 
individual not engaged in full-time employment or not employed throughout the 
month the commissioner shall prescribe by rule a lesser amount to be disregard- 
ed. For self-employed persons, the expenses directly related to producing goods 
and services and without which the goods and services could not be produced 
shall be disregarded pursuant to rules promulgated by the commissioner; 

(4) An amount equal to the actual expenditures but not to exceed $160 for 
the care of each dependent child or incapacitated individual living in the same 
home and receiving aid. In the case of a person not engaged in full-time 

employment or not employed throughout the month, the commissioner_ shall 
prescribe by rule a lesser amount to be disregarded; and 

(5) Thirty dollars plus one-third of the remainder of each individual’s 
earned income not already disregarded for individuals found otherwise eligible to 
receive aid or who have received aid in one of the four months before the month 
of application. With respect to any month, the county welfare agency shall not 
disregard under this clause any earned income of any person who has: 

(a) ‘Reduced his earned income without good cause within 30 days 
preceding any month in which an assistance payment is made; or 

‘(b) Refused without good cause to accept an offer of suitable employment; 
or » 

(c) Left employment or reduced his earnings without good cause and 
applied for assistance so that he might later return to employment with the 
advantage of the income disregard; or 

(cl) Failed without good cause to make a timely report of earned income in 
accordance with rules promulgated by the commissioner of human services. 

Persons who are already employed and who apply for assistance shall have 
their needs computed with full account taken of their earned and other income. 
If earned and other income of the family is less than need, as determined on the 
basis of public assistance standards, the county agency shall determine the 
amount of the grant by applying the disregard of income provisions. The county 
agency shall not disregard earned income for persons in a family if the total 
monthly earned and other income exceeds their needs, unless for any one of the 
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four preceding months their needs were met in whole or in part by a grant 
payment. -

’ 

The disregard of $30 and one-third of the remainder of earned income 
described in clause (5) shall be applied to the individual’s income for a period not 
to exceed four consecutive months. Any month in which the individual loses_this 
disregard because of the provisions of clause (5)(a) to (5)(d) shall be considered as 
one of the four months. To again qualify for this earned income disregard, the 
individual must not be a recipient of aid for a period of 12 consecutive months. 
If an individual becomes ineligible for aid because this earned income disregard 
has been applied to income for four consecutive months and will no longer be 
applied to income, the local agency shall inform the individual of the medical 
assistance program, its standards of eligibility, and the circumstances under 
which the individual would be eligible for medical assistance. 

(6) The commissioner shall increase the standard of need fdr persons with 
earned income in effect on January 1, 1982, by 35 percent for each assistance 
unit. The maximum amount paid to an assistance unit shall be no more than 74 
percent of the increased standard of need. Whenever the commissioner increases 
the maximum payment amount for all assistance units, the commissioner shall 
increase the maximum standard of need by an equal percentage. 

To determine the amount of assistance to be paid to an assistance unit, net 
income shall be determined in a manner consistent with this chapter and 
applicable federal law. Net earned income shall be subtracted from the increased 
standard of need for an assistance unit of the appropriate size and composition to 
determine the grant amount, except that the grant shall not exceed the standard 
of need in effect on January 1, 1982 for an assistance unit of the same size and 
composition. Unearned income shall be subtracted from the maximum payment 
amount for an assistance unit of the appropriate size and composition to 
determine the grant amount. 

Medical assistance eligibility for medically needy persons who are eligible 
for aid to families with dependent children shall be determined according to the 
standard of need in effect on January 1, 1982. 

Elle E Sfl 9_f periodic support payments collected py th_e public 
authority responsible fl)_r child support enforcement from a‘ person gvfl a 1_ege_1l 

obligation t_o p_ay support Q 2_1 member o_f E assistance shall pg Q fig 
assistance uiit within L5_ gays pf t_h_e_ collection o_f periodic support payments E shall pp disregarded i_n determining @ amount g assistance. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.74, subdivision 5, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 5. ASSIGNMENT OF SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE 
RIGHTS. An applicant for assistance, or a recipient of assistance, under 
sections 256.72 to 256.87 9;: E applicant g recipient {pg whom foster care 
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maintenance provided under Title IV—E o_f t_lE Social Security gt is considered 
to have assigned to the public agency responsible for child support enforcement at 
the time of application all rights to child support and maintenance from any 
other person the applicant may have in his own behalf or in the behalf of any 
other family member for whom application is made under sections 256.72 t_o 

256.87 _o_r Lie ILE. The assignment: ' 

(1) is effective as to both current and accrued child support and mainte- 
nance obligations; 

(2) takes effect upon a determination that the applicant is eligible for 

assistance under sections 256.72 to 256.87 or that the applicant g family member 
i_s eligible Q foster care maintenance under Title IV—E 9_f the Social Security g; 

(3) terminates when an applicant ceases to receive assistance under 
sections 256.72 to 256.87 g when tl1_e applicant 9_r_ family member ceases Q 
receive foster cg maintenance under Title IV—E o_f ’ch_e Social Security grit, 
except with respect to the amount of any unpaid support or maintenance 
obligation, or both, accrued under the assignment. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.87, subdivision la, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. la. CONTINUING SUPPORT CONTRIBUTIONS. In addition 
to granting the county or state agency a money judgment, the court may, upon a 
motion or order to show cause, order continuing support contributions by a 
parent found able to reimburse the county or state agency. Except as provided in 
subdivision 4, the order shall be effective for the period of time during which the 
recipient receives public assistance from any county or state agency and for 99 
days fiye months thereafter the order shall require support according to chapter 
518. An order for continuing contributions is reinstated without further hearing 
upon notice to the parent by any county or state agency that assistance is again 
being provided for the child of the parent under sections 256.72 to 256.87. The 
notice shall be in writing and shall indicate that the parent may request a hearing 
for modification of the amount of support or maintenance. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.87, subdivision 3, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 3. CONTINUING CONTRIBUTIONS TO FORMER RECIPI- 
ENT. The order for continuing support contributions shall remain in effect 

following the 90 day five-month period after public assistance granted under 
sections 256.72 to 256.87 is terminated if: 

(a) the former recipient files an affidavit with the court within 90 days fig 
months of the termination of assistance requesting that the support order remain 
in effect; 
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(b) the public authority serves written notice of the filing by mail on the 
parent responsible for making the support payments at that parent’s last known 
address and notice that the parent may move the court under section 518.64 to 
modify the order respecting the amount of support or maintenance; and 

(c) the former recipient makes an application to authorizes use o_f the 
public authority’s collection services. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 257.58, subdivision 1, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subdivision 1. ACTIONS FOR CHILDREN WITHOUT A PRE- 
SUMED FATHER.Exccpt£or(a)anactionbroughtbyoronbehal£o£achild 
whosepatemfiyhasnotbcendctermined7and(b)anactionbmughthythepubhc 
authoritymsponsibkforchfldwpportenfomcmengifachfldisovorthrceycars 
o1dwhenheorshefirstrecciwspublicas§smnceinthestateofMinaesota,An 
action to determine the existence of the father and child relationship as to a child 
who has no presumed father under section 257.55 may not be brought later than 
thrceyearsa£%rthebinho£thechild7orlaterthanthreeyeamafierAugust47 
-l—980ywhiche=veris'laterr Acnactionbroughtbyoronbchalfofachildw-hose 
paternity has not been determined is not barred until one year after the child 
reaches the age of majority. If a child is over three years old when he or she first 
receiyespubhcassismnceinthestateofMimesota;anactionbroughtbythe 
public authority responsible for child support enforcement is not barred until 
threeyearsafterthepublicassistanceisfirstproyidedinthisstaten 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.55, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 5 NOTICE OF ADDRESS OR RESIDENCE CHANGE. Every 
obligor gall notify E obligee and the public authority responsible Q collection, 
i_f applicable, o_f a change o_f address 9; residence within 6_O Q13 o_f t_l1¢=,_ address g 
residence change. Every order f‘o_r support o_r maintenance must contain a 
conspicuous notice 9f the requirements o_f % subdivision. % court may waive g modify E reguirements gf thg subdivision by order if necessary to protect the 
obligor E contact by th_e obligee. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.551, subdivision 7, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 7. SERVICE FEE. When the public agency responsible for child 
support enforcement provides child support collection services either to a public 
assistance recipient or to a party who does not receive public assistance, the 
public agency may upon written notice to the obligor charge a monthly collection 
fee equivalent to the full monthly cost to the county of providing collection 
services, in addition to the amount of the child support which was ordered by the 
court. The fee shall be deposited in the county general fund. The service fee 
assessed is limited to ten percent of the monthly court ordered child support and 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strileeout.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



376 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1985 Ch. 131 

shall not be assessed to obligors who are current in payment of the monthly court 
ordered child support. No fee shall be imposed on the party who eequests child 
suppev%eeHeefiensee4eesfl§21fli<»j£e2a9t£99>s9:e£§§§ha_H12imfihx 
the person who applies for child support E maintenance collection services, 

except persons wh_o transfer from public assistance t_o nonpublic assistance status. FE assessed by §g1t_e a_nd_ federal t_a_x agencies fg collection gf overdue support 
£9 9; o_n behalf of a person n_ot receiving public assistance must lg imposed 

on £15 person fg whom these services Q provided. 
However, the limitations of this subdivision on the assessment of fees shall 

not apply to the extent inconsistent with the requirements of federal law for 
receiving funds for the programs under Title IV—A and Title IV-D of the Social 
Security Act, 42. U.S.C. 601 to 613 and 42 U.S.C. 651 to 662. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.611, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

_ 

Subd. 2. NOTICE 5110 OBLIGOR OF CONDIII‘-IONS 9__If INCOME 
WITHHOLDING. Each order for withholding shall provide for a conspicuous 
notice to the obligor that; 

La) Withholding may shall result if the obligor fails to make the mainte- 
nance or support payments, and that no withholding shall be made until the 
following conditions are met: 

(at) L1) The obligee or the public authority determines that the obligor is at 
least 30 days in arrears; 

(19) Q) The obligee or the public authority serves written notice of its 
determination of income withholding, showing arrearage, on the obligor at least 
15 days before service of the determination notice o_f income withholding and a 
copy of the court’s order for withholding on the payor of funds; 

(e) Q2 Within the 15-day period, the obligor has either failed to pay all 
arr-earagesorfltomovethecourt;u44derseetiori54-8:64-fionqoditiytlaeordes 

EL011. .I1._dS kit E111 __._arreara_g_e o_f a_t 1_°;t E9 é§X§ E I_10_t §§_iS_t a§ Q 212 % o_f th_e 
notice o_f income withholding, g Q other grounds limited t_o mistakes o_fQ 
and, ex parte, to stay service on the payor of funds until the motion to modify dfl withholding is heard,: Within _4_5 Q15 fin t_h_e % 9f the notice o_f 

income withholding, the court shall 13$ E hearing on the motion t_o dgy 
withholding E notify the parties o_f it_s decision; and 

(d-) Q1) The obligee or the public authority serves a copy of the determina- 
tion of ararearage notice of income withholding and a copy of the court’s 

withholding order on the payor of funds; aid 

(e) (5) The obligee shall also ser-ve serves on the public authority a copy of 
the determination of arreara-ge notice of income withholding, a copy of the court’s 
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withholding order and, an application E th_e f_ee to use the public authority’s 
collection services. 

Lb) E pay E arrearage specified ip @ notice o_f income withholding,E 
employer g payor gt‘ funds shall withhold from @ obligor’s income Q 
additional amount equal t_o_ ge percent o_f t_ln:_ monthly child support g mainte- 
nance obligation t_l_ie arrearage i_s_ p_a_1_i§_. 

Q) @ obligor may, gt fly time, waive th_e written notice required py@ 
subdivision. . 

gel) _”1_‘he obligor may move I;h_e court, under section 518.64, te modify the 
order respecting the amount gt‘ maintenance g support. 

See. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.611, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 3. MOD!-F-IGALIIION ORDERS WITHHOLDING HEARING. 

Anerderissueda£terthehearingenthemefientemedi£yundersubdivision2, 
pamgraph(e);efthisseefion,shaHprovidethatpaymentsbemadeeut+ightby 
with-holding-' . 511heeendit«iens" 

' Qdenot 
apply At the hearing tp deny withholding, Q‘ flie court finds E there E Q 
mistake gt" feet, _t_l3_e court shall order income withholding te begin pp lg thep 
the f1_rs_t M period Qa_t occurs e_ft_et t_4_ Qye following @ E o_f E hearing. If 
L6 £<E£! @118. £133! 212 ___&arreara 6 o_f a_t last 2 d_aE _eX_i.S_t._e_d. 51$. 9_f ‘L119 9219 9!E 
notice g income withholding, Ky finds e mistake i_n @ amount o_f arrearage, th_e 
court shall order income withholding, lit Q @ correct the amount gt‘ arrearage 
te lg withheld under subdivision 5 paragraph fie). 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.611, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 4. EFFECT OF ORDER. Notwithstanding any law to the con- 

trary, the order is binding on the employer, trustee, or other payor of the funds 
upon service upon him of notice that it under subdivision Q has been made. 
Withholding must pegip Q Lte_r glen the @s_t pay period tilt occurs @ fl 
deye following Q @ gt‘ the notice. Q employer g other payor o_f funds 
tl_ii_e eteg i_s required t_o withhold income according t_o court orders ft; withhold- 
i_x_1_g issued by other states g territories. The payor shall withhold from the 
income payable to the obligor the amount specified in the order and amounts 
required under subdivision 5 paragraph Q). _2£d_ shall remit, monthly or more 
frequently remit; the amounts withheld to the public authority. Amounts 
received by the public authority which are in excess of public assistance expended 
for the party or for a child shall be remitted to the party. An employer shall not 
discharge, g refuse t_o or otherwise discipline an employee as a result of a 
wage or salary withholding authorized by this section. lip; employer o_r 
payor o_f flail pe t_o t_l_1_e obligee E fly amounts reguired t_o lg 
withheld. 
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Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.611, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 6. PRIORITY. An order for withholding under this section or 

execution or garnishment upon a judgment for child support arrearages or 
preadjudicated expenses shall have priority over an attachment, execution, gar- 
nishment, or wage assignment an-less et-her-W-ise ordered by the court and shall not 
be subject to the statutory limitations on amounts levied against the income of the 
obligor. Amounts withheld from Q employee’s income must n_o_t exceed E 
maximum permitted under th_e Consumer Credit Protection Ac_t, United States 
Code, t_itle l_§_, section l673(b)(2). E there i_s more thi E withholding ppde_r o_n 
a single employee, E employer shall at them in_tg effect E t_h_e order received 
pp t_o @ maximum allowed i_n @ Consumer Credit Protection1 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.611, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: 

Subd. g FORMS. @ commissioner 9_f human services shall prepare g make available t_o courts E obligors a_ form Q l_3_e submitted py th_e obligor Q support o_f a motion t_o deny withholding under t_l_1i_s section. TIE rulemaking 
provisions o_f chapter E shall _r£t apply t_o % preparation o_f E form. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.645, is amended to read: 
518.645 FORM OF ORDER. 
Unless otherwise ordered by the court, an order for withholding of 

support or maintenance payments issued under this chapter shall be substantially 
in the following form: 

IT IS ORDERED THAT: 
1. The sum of ................... .. per ......... .., representing child support 

and/or spousal maintenance, ordered by the Court, shall be withheld from the 
(Husband/Wife Respondent/Petitioner)’s income on ................ .. by (his/her) 
present employer or other payor of funds, ............................... .., and any future 
employer or other payor of funds, and shall be remitted to: ........................ .., 

monthly or more frequently, in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota 
Statutes, Chapter 518. The file number above and the Obligor’s name shall be 
included with each remittance. 

2. E additional amount equal t_o Q9 percent pf E amount reguired t_o_ 

pp withheld py paragraph I shall lg withheld from gig income pf th_e Obligor py 
th_e employer g payor 1&1 £15 99% arrearage i_n paragraph $13) is 1% 

5 The parties are notified that CHILD SUPPORT AND/ OR MAINTE- NANCE WILL BE WITHHELD FROM INCOME ONLY AFTER ALL OF 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET: 

(a) ............. .. or the Obligee determines that the Obligor is at least thirty 
days in arrears in the payment of child support and/or spousal maintenance; 
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(b) ............ .. or the Obligee serves written notice o_f income withholding on 
the Obligor of its showing th_e determination that child support and/or mainte- 
nance payments are thirty days in arrears; 

(c) Within fifteen days after service of the notice 9_f income withholding, 
the Obligor eit-her fails to pay all past due payments oi: to move the Court, 
MmnesomStatutesySeefien5l87647mmedi£ythee£der£espeefiagtheameantef 
ehilel support andyler spousal maintenance t_o d_epy withholding pp jg grounds 
thetaarrearag_e£a£@§i§9@r§@M9w§g‘@Qa£29£§E_n0ti_c_e9£ 
income withholding g _gI’_1_ other grounds limited t_o mistakes gt‘ tait and, ex parte, 
to stay service of withholding on the employer or other payor of funds until the 
motion to modify tlgy withholding is heard; Within Q d_aLs ftgtp Q E g E notice pt‘ income withholding, @ court §1_ia_ll l_i9_l§ Q hearing pp tti_e_ motion 
t_o deny withholding atg notify tl_ip parties <_)_f i_t§ decision; and 

(d) Not sooner than fifteen 1_5 days after service of written notice in 
paragraph (la) o_f income withholding on the Obligor, ...... or the Obligee 
serves a copy of its determination of a tliir-ty-day the notice g 
income withholding and a copy of the Court’s withholding order on the employer 
or other payor of funds, who will then be obligated to withhold payments from 
income and forward the amount withheld to .......... .. . 

3, $ The parties and the employer or other payor of funds are further 
notified that NO EMPLOYER MAY DISCHARGE, SUSPEND, OR OTHER- 
WISE PENALIZE OR DISCIPLINE AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE THE EM— 
PLOYER MUST WITHHOLD SUPPORT OR MAINTENANCE MONEY. 
Minnesota Statutes, section 518.611. 

§t E payments shall begin tg pg withheld pg latgt til th_e 3 pay 
period tl_1a_t occurs at‘t_e_r l_4 M following @ % Q‘ mailing pt‘ tfi notice t_o ge 
employer 9_r_ other payor _o_f funds tp paragraph gg) gig flit t_lta_t d_a_te @ 
employer g other payor o_f funds i_s liable f_ot amounts required t_o Q withheld. 

§_. order {o_r withholding takes priority _oLr Qy attachment, execu- 
ti_or_i_, garnishment, o_r wage assignment levied against thg income o_f @ Obligor. 
Amounts withheld g_r_e po_t subject tp other statutory limitations pp amounts 
levied against _t_ltp income gt‘ tl_1_e Obligor bit must Q exceed the maximum 
permitted under ttip federal Consumer Credit Protection Agtl United States Code, 
titg Q section l673(b)(2). If there i_s more tl_1gi_i E withholding pp p 
single Obligor, th_e employer 9_i_r other payor gt funds shall p11_t them mt_o effect i_n E orjcler received, pp Q gig maximum allowed under t_l_‘l_§ Consumer Credit 
Protection Act ' .- 

1 When ye Obligor’s employment i_s terminated g E periodic payment 1% E employer 95 other payor o_f funds i_s required t_o notify ....................... .. 

within _3_(_) ti_aE 
g‘ gig termination date. E notice must include th_e Obligor’s 

home address o_f record g1n_d, i_f known, t_h§ gig address pf @ Obligor’sg 
employer 9; other payor pt‘ funds.

A 
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4—. §_. If the Obligee serves the employer or other payor of funds under 
paragraph 2 _3_(d), the Obligee shall also serve the determination and order 
on ............. .., together with an application a_nd {gap to use collection services. 

57 2_. Service of this Order shall be .................................................. .. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 543.20, is amended to read: 
543.20 PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 

CASES AND PATERNITY SUITS. 
Subdivision 1. SERVICE. In addition to the ‘methods of service of 

process provided in the rules of civil procedure, service of a summons; an order to 
show cause, or an order or judgment within this state may also be made upon an 
individual by delivering‘a copy to him or her personally at his or her place of 
employment 91: a_t a posbsecondzgy education institution i_n which hp g §l_1g i_s 

enrolled. The employer shall make the individual available for the purpose of 
delivering a copy. :15 post-secondary education institution must make @ 
individual’s class schedule available Q the process server g make ‘£15 individual 
available fgp Q purpose o_f delivering a QEX: No employer 95 post-secondary 
education institution shall deny a process server admittance to the emp1oyer’s 9; 
post-secondary education institution’s premises for the purpose of making service 
under this section. 

No service shall be allowed under this section unless such service is made 
personally on the individual. 

Subd. 2. APPLICABILITY. Service o_f a_n employee at a place of em- 
ployment g _o_f a student a_t a_ post-secondary education institution applies only to: 
(a) summons in an action for dissolution, annulment, legal separation, or under 
the parentage act and under section 256.87; (b) orders to show cause under both 
section 256.87 and the revised uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act as 
well as for contempt of court for failure to pay child support; (c) petitions under 
the Domestic Abuse Act; and (d) motions, orders and judgments for the 
payment of child support when the court orders personal service. 

Subd. 3. RETALIATION PROHIBITED. An employer shall not dis- 
charge or otherwise discipline an employee; nor shall a post-secondary education 
institution dismiss 9; discipline a student as a result of service under this section.

6 Subd. 4. DEFINITION. E95 purposes pf section ‘post-secondary 
education institution” means fly state university, community college, area 
vocational technical institution, private college, private post-secondagy school, 91 
Q: University o_f Minnesota. 

Sec. 15. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 257.62, subdivision 5 i_s repealed. 
Approved May 17, 1985 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st-sikeeut.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


